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February 14, 2014  
 
 
To:  Fiscal Agent Contacts  
 
From:  Van Ton-Quinlivan, Vice Chancellor  
 Workforce and Economic Development Division  
 
Subject:  Formal Notification of Intent to Award AB 86 Adult Education Consortium Planning 

Grant for Funding Fiscal Year 2013-14 
 
This memorandum is a formal notification of the intent to award the AB 86 Adult Education 
Consortium Planning Grant for the Workforce and Economic Development Division of the California 
Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office.   
 
The Board of Governors will be meeting on March 3 and 4, 2014.  Pending its  approval, as well as 
available funds, commencement is March 5, 2014.  A list of applicants and fiscal agents  is attached.  
The information is available at: 
http://extranet.cccco.edu/Divisions/WorkforceandEconDev/AB86AdultEducation.aspx  
 
The Chancellor’s Office will contact the districts receiving funding to request Face Sheets and any  
technical changes, including budgets, that are needed to complete the execution of the grant agreement.  
A copy of the fully funded grant agreement will be mailed to the fiscal agent.   
 
For audit purposes, funded districts must retain a copy of the grant agreement and the Certification of  
Eligibility Specifications for three years.  Collectively, these documents constitute the legally binding 
agreement to perform the specified work.  
 
Please provide this memorandum to the Members in the consortium with a copy of the attachment.  If  
you have any questions, please contact Vice Chancellor Van Ton-Quinlivan via email at 
vtquinlivan@ccccco.edu.  
 
Attachment:    List of Applicants and Fiscal Agents  
 
cc:   Division of Economic & Workforce Development Staff  
 

http://www.cccco.edu/
http://extranet.cccco.edu/Divisions/WorkforceandEconDev/AB86AdultEducation.aspx
mailto:Ton-Quinlivan,%20Van%20%3cvtquinlivan@CCCCO.edu%3e
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Intent to Award 

List of Applicants and Fiscal Agents 

February 14, 2014 

Fiscal Agent Fiscal Agent Contact Fiscal Agent E-Mail 

Allan Hancock Joint 
Community College District Dr. Kevin Waithers kevin.waithers@hancockcollege.edu 

Antelope Valley Union High School District Steve Radford sradford@avhsd.org 
Barstow Unified School District Jeffrey S. Malan jeff_malan@busdk12.com 
Butte-Glenn Community College District Andy Suleski suleskian@butte.edu 
Cabrillo Community College District Rock Pfotenhauer rock@cabrillo.edu 
Cerritos Community College Dr. Linda Lacy llacy@cerritos.edu 
Chabot-Las Positas 

Community College District Lorenzo Legaspi llegaspi@clpccd.org 
Chaffey Joint Union High School District Carolyn Corvera carolyn_corvera@cjuhsd.net 
Coast Community College District Dr. Andreea Serban aserban@cccd.edu 
College of the Canyons Dr. Jerry Buckley jerry.buckley@canyons.edu 
Contra Costa Community College District Jonah Nicholas jnicholas@4cd.edu 
Copper Mountain Community College District Meredith Plummer mplummer@cmccd.edu 
Desert Community College District Lisa Howell lihowell@collegeofthedesert.edu 
El Camino Community College District Jose Anaya janaya@elcamino.edu 
Feather River Community College District Derek Lerch dlerch@frc.edu 
Gavilan Joint Community College District Steven M. Kinsella, DBA, CPA skinsella@gavilan.edu 
Glendale Community College Alfred Ramirez aramirez@glendale.edu 
Grossmont-Cuyamaca 

Community College District Sue Rearic Sue.Rearic@gcccd.edu 
Imperial Community College District Dr. Martha O. Garcia martha.garcia@imperial.edu 
Kern Community College District Tom Burke tburke@kccd.edu 
Lake Tahoe Community College District Jeff DeFranco defranco@ltcc.edu 
Lassen Community College District David Clausen dclausen@lassencollege.edu 
Long Beach Unified School District James A. Novak JANovak@lbschools.net 
Los Angeles Community College District Jeanette Gordon gordonJL@email.laccd.edu 
Los Rio Community College District Theresa Matista matistt@losrios.edu 
Marin Community College District Nanda Schorske nanda.schorske@marin.edu 
Mendocino-Lake Community College District Larry Perryman lperryman@mendocino.edu 
Merced Community College District Ronald C. Taylor, Ph.D. ron.taylor@mccd.edu 
Mira Costa Community College District Alketa Wojcik awojcik@miracosta.edu 
Monrovia Unified School District Flint Fertig ffertig@monroviaschools.net 
Monterey Peninsula College Michael Gilmartin mgilmartin@mcp.edu 
Mountain View Los Altos 

High School District Laura Stefanski laura.stefanski@mvla.net 
Mt. San Antonio College Donna Burns dburns@mtsac.edu 
Mt. San Jacinto Community College District Roger Schultz rschultz@msjc.edu 
Napa Valley Unified School District J. Wade Roach wroach@nvusd.k12.ca.us 
North Orange Community College District Dr. Greg Schulz gschulz@sce.edu 
Ohlone Community College District Ron Little rlittle@ohlone.edu 
Palo Verde Community College District Eva Margarita Munguia eva.munguia@paloverde.edu 
Paramount Unified School District Richard Morgan rmorgan@paramount.k12.ca.us 
Pasadena Area Community College District Dr. Robert H. Bell rhbell@pasadena.edu 
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Formal Notification of Intent to Award 
AB 86 Adult Education Consortium Planning Grant 
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Page 3 

Fiscal Agent Fiscal Agent Contact Fiscal Agent E-Mail 

Piedmont Unified School District Michael Brady mbrady@piedmont.k12.ca.us 
Rancho Santiago Community College District James Kennedy Kennedy_James@sac.edu 
Redwoods Community College District Kathryn G. Smith Kathy-smith@redwoods.edu 
Rio Hondo College Teresa Dreyfuss tdreyfuss@riohondo.edu 
Riverside Community College District Dr. Cynthia E. Azari cynthia.azari@rccd.edu 
Roseville Joint Union High School District Joe Landon jlandon@rjuhsd.us 
Salinas Union High School District Tim Vanoli tim.vanoli@salinasuhsd.org 
San Bernardino Community College District Mr. Jose Torres jtorres@sbccd.cc.ca.us 
San Diego Community College District Dr. Anthony E. Beebe abeebe@sdccd.edu 
San Francisco Community College District Ron Gerhard rgerhard@ccsf.edu 
San Joaquin Delta Community College District Raquel Puentes-Griffith rpuentes-griffith@deltacollege.edu 
San Jose-Evergreen 

Community College District* Doug Smith doug.smith@sjeccd.edu 
San Luis Obispo County 

Community College District Gilbert H. Stork Ed.D. gstork@cuesta.edu 
San Mateo Union High School District Elizabeth McManus emcmanus@smuhsd.org 
Santa Barbara City College Dr. Jack Friedlander friedlan@sbcc.edu 
Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District Dr. Ellen Edeburn eedeburn@smmusd.org 
Santa Rosa Junior College Mary Kay Rudolph mrudolph@santarosa.edu 
Shasta-Tehema-Trinity Joint 

Community College District** Morris Rodrigue mrodrigue@shastacollege.edu 
Solano Community College Jowel Laguerre, Ph. D. jlaguerr@solano.edu 
South Orange County Community 

College District, Irvine Valley College Gary Poertner gpoertner@socccd.edu 
Southwestern Community College District Mink Stavenga mstavenga@swccd.edu 
State Center Community College District Edwin Eng ed.eng@scccd.edu 
Ventura County Community College District Brian Fahnestock bfahnestock@vcccd.edu 
Victor Valley College Peter Allan Peter.Allan@vvc.edu 
Visalia Unified School District Nathan Hernandez nhernandez@vusd.org 
Vista Unified School District Donna Caperton donnacaperton@vistausd.org 
West Hills Community College District Ken Stoppenbrink kenstoppenbrink@whccd.edu 
West Kern Community College District Dr. Dena Maloney dmaloney@taftcollege.edu 
Yosemite Community College District Teresa M. Scott scottt@yosemite.edu 
Yuba Community College District Kayleigh Carabajal kcarabaj@yccd.edu 

* San Jose-Evergreen & West Valley-Mission Merged 
** Shasta-Tehema-Trinity & Siskiyou Joint Merged 
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